PRELIMINARY TECHNICAL DATA
REV. PrE 04/10/2001 9:46 AM                         1                             Analog Devices Preliminary Specification
Characteristics and specifications are subject to change without notice.  Analog Devices assumes no obligation regarding future manufacturing or
sale of this product.  Last Revision TBD.  For latest specification e-mail   highspeed.converters@analog.com .
a 12-Bit, 105/125 MSPS
IF Sampling A/D Converter
Preliminary Technical Data AD9433
FEATURES

high-energy electrostatic discharges.  Therefore, proper ESD precautions
are recommended to avoid performance degradat ion or loss of functionality.
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Temperature Range  Package Description Package Option
AD9433BST -105
AD9433BST -125
AD9433/PCB
-40°C to +85°C (Ambient)
-40°C to +85°C (Ambient)
+25°C
52-Lead Plastic Quad Flatpack
52-Lead Plastic Quad Flatpack
Evaluation Board with AD9433-125
ST-52
ST-52
PRELIMINARY TECHNICAL DATA
 AD9433
REV. PrE 04/10/2001 9:46 AM                         5                             Analog Devices Preliminary Specification
Characteristics and specifications are subject to change without notice.  Analog Devices assumes no obligation regarding future manufacturing or
sale of this product.  Last Revision TBD.  For latest specification e-mail   highspeed.converters@analog.com .
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS
Pin No. Name Function
1,3,4,9,11,33,34,35,38,
40,43,48,51
GND Analog Ground
2,5,6,10,36,37,44,47,52 Vcc Analog Supply (+5V)
7 ENCODE Encode Clock for ADC – Complementary
8 ENCODE Encode Clock for ADC – True - (ADC samples on rising edge of ENCODE)
14 OR Out of Range Output.
15-20, 25-30 D11-0 Digital Output
13,22,23,32 Vdd Digital Output Power Supply (+3V)
12,21,24,31 DGND Digital Output Ground
39 GAIN CMOS gain mode select.  GAIN=0 (or ground) for a  2Vp-p analog input range.
GAIN=1 (or VCC) for a differential analog input range of 1Vp-p.
41 DFS Data format select.  Low = Two’s compliment, High = Binary
42 SFDR MODE CMOS control pin that enables (SFDR MODE=1) a proprietary circuit that may
improve the spurious free dynamic range (SFDR) performance of the AD9433.  It is
useful in applications where the dynamic range of the system is limited by discrete
spurious frequency content caused by non-linearities in the ADC transfer function.
SFDR MODE=0 for normal operation.
45 VREFIN Reference input for ADC (2.5V typical)
46 VREFOUT Internal reference output (2.5V typical); bypass with 0.1uF to Ground.
49 AIN Analog input – True
50 AIN Analog input – Complement
1
2
4
3
5
6
7
8
9
1 0
1 1
1 2
1 3
3 9
3 8
3 6
3 7
3 5
3 4
3 3
3 2
3 1
3 0
2 9
2 8
2 7
5
2